THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
|

No. 23419
Approved  May 19, 1961

Resolved,

Thqi‘ all Department Heads be and they are

hereby authoriked to permit leaves of absence, without loss of
‘ |

| compensation, for employees of the C‘ity of Providence in their

respective Departments who served in the Armed Forces of the
United States of-America, and have been honorably discharged
following their service, and who are members in good standing
and desire to attend the Annual Conventions.of their respective

Veterans' Orgagization as follows:

- The 43rd Annual National Convention of the American Legion at

Denver, Colorado, from September 9 to September 14, inclusive;

The Veterans of Foreign Wars National Encampment in Miami, Florida
from August 20 to August 25, 1961. inclusive.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Special Committee of the City
Council, consisting of five members, thereof, be and the same is
hereby created to be appointed by the President of the City
Council for the purpose of verifying the war service records and

membership in the various above listed Veterans' Organizations

.of said employees who apply for such leaves of ébsence.

IN CITY COUNCIL

AFPPROVED




K4

‘ by '33N30M08d
ERE ETUCRTIES P £

B Hdse g wil

e

TDNNOD ALID

qHL 40
NOILLNTOSaY




N

[E

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

! ~ STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 320
i Approved  May 19, 1961
Resolved,

) ‘ That the following taxpayer be refunded the amount ‘
specified hecause of overpayment of the 1959 tax to the City Collector,

|
Code #15-016-320
Owen E, O'Brien
65 Danforth St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax $19.50
Ant, abated, Cert 55U-3 approved li/6/61 4,68
Amt, paid 3/1/61 A Teller 19,50
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6238 .68

- Refund Bl .68 't}o Owen E. O'Brien, 65 Danforth St. Providence, R. I.

L e P N 2N R |

IN CITY COUNCIL ' APPROVED
 JAY 19 1961




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 321
Approved  May 19, 1961

Resolved,

. ThCﬂ' the following texpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960 texes to the
City Collector,

Code No. 16-086-015
Alma C, Parlin

20 Miller Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of 1960 tax $38,22
imt, paid 10/25/60 F Teller 9.56
Amt, paid 1/18/61 F Teller 9.55
Amt, paid l/11/61 F Teller 19.11
Amt, paid L/17/61 F Teller 9.56
Amount overpeid, Cert 0-6213 9.56

Refund $9.56 to Alma C, Parlin, 20 Miller Ave., Providence, R. I.

|
Code #02-115-605
Janice M. Berwick
L7 Higgins Ave.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tex $21.84
Amt, abated, Cert SkU-approved L/6/61 21,8
Ant, paid 10/21/60 A Teller Salt
dmount overpald, Cert., 0=621l o .46

Refund $5.46 to Janice M. Barwick, 47 Higgins 4ve., Prov., R, I,

I
Code #08-070-778
Carolyn Hanson
165 Angell St.

Providence, R, I.

Lmount of original 1960 tax _ $31.20
Amt, abated, Cert.5U-27 approved lj/6/61 31.20
Amt, vpaid 10/27/60 J Teller 7.80
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6215 7.80

Refund $7.80 to Carolyn Hanson 165 Angell St, Prov., R, I,

Code #08-091<490
George W, Harrington
190 Upton Ave,.
Providence, %. I.

Amount of original 1960 tax $27.30
Amt.abated, Cert 5U-27 approved L/B/61 27,30
Amt, paid 10/L/60 R Teller \ 27.30
Amount overpaid, Cert. Q=-6216 27430

Refund $27.30 to George W, Harrington, 190 Upton Ave., Providence, K. I.



-,

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

L




¢ e Ny

_ The Wity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE 2

Cods #08-192=-970

Herald Press Inc.

1117 Douglas Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $121..80
_ Amt, abated, Cert 5U-28 approved Li/6/61 _ 124.80
" Amt, paid 10/28/60 D Teller - 124.80

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6217 124.80

Refund $124.80 to Herald Press Inc. 1117 Douwglas Ave, Prov., H. IL.

Code #08-359-550

Richard R. Huntoon

Ll Pearl St.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of orignal 1360 tax $57.72

Amt. ebated, Cert 5U-28 approved l/6/61 : 5772

Amt, paid 10/24/60 P Teller b3

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6218 b3

Refund $1L.k3 to Richerd R. Huntoon, 41 Pearl St. Prov., R. I.

Code #08=372-125

Paula M. Hyman

48 Kenwood St,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $18,72

Lmt, abated, Cert 5U-29 approved L/6/61 18.72

Amt, paid 10/13/60 F Teller .68

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6219 .68

Refund $L.68 to Peula M, Hyman, 48 Kenwood St. Prov., R. I,

Code #11-123-198

William E, Kershaw:.

11 Woodbury St.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of originel 1960 tax $10.,14

Amt, asbated, Cert 5U31l approved L/6/61 10.14

Amt, paid 12/3/60 D Teller 1o.14

Amount overpaidg, Cert., 0-6220 10.14

Refund $10.14 to William E, Kershaw 11 Woodbury St. Prov., R, I.

Code #11-192-850

Samiel Koirth

326 Elmwood Ave,

Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $21.84

Amt, ebated, Cert 5U-32 approved L/6/61 21.84

Amt, paid 10/3/60 F Teller 21,84

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-62221 21.84

Refund $21.8l4 to Samuel Koirth, 326 Elmwood Ave. Prove., R. I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

.

N



T Che @ity of Hrouidence
- i STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PacGe

Code #03=7L3=455
John L. Currier and Joseph J.Currier
147 Unit St,
Providence, Re Io
Amount of original 1960 tex $l2.12
Amt, abated, Cert L9U.l approved li/6/61 L2.12
Amt, paid 10/10/60 R Teller Seli6
Amount overpaid, Cert, Qwb222 Sl
Refund $5.46 to John L. Currier and Joseph J. Currier

147 Unit St. Prov., R. I,
Code #23-2044-100
‘Wilson S, Williams
515 Huntington Ave,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $ho,1h
Amt. abated, Cert L9U-2 approved l/6/61 39.00
Amt. paid 11/18/60 P Teller 12,29
Amt, paid 2/8/61 A Teller 12,28
Amount overpaid, Cert 0, 6223 1443
Refund $14,.43 to Wilson S, Williams 515 Huntington Ave., Prov., R. I,
Code #03-025-557
Edmund Calcagni and Rita M, Picard
1055 Warwick Ave,
Warwick, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tex _ $538.98
Amt, abated, Cert 49U~ 5 approved li/6/61 28,08
Amt. paid 10/6/60 F Teller by Warwick Federal Savings & Loan Assn. 538,98
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-622i 28,08

Refund $28,08 to Warwick Federal Savings and Loan Association Agent for
Edmund Calecagni and Rita M. Picard '
1050 Werwick Ave,, Warwick, R, I.

Code #0l=355-750

- Mario Di Nardi and wf, Mary

68 Progress Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax | $367.38
Amt, abated, Cert 52U-5 approved l/6/61 §2.12
Amt, paid 10/27/60 R Teller by 01d Colony Coop. Bank 330,72
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6225 E.46

Refund $5.46 to 01ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Mario DiNardi
and wife Mary
58 Weybosset St. Frovidence, R, I,

Code #13-274-550

Robert A. Mathison and Marjorie A. Mathison
1030 84th St,, S, W.

Everett, Washington

Amount of original 1960 tax $14.82
Amt, abated, Cert 53U-3 approved Li/6/61 14.82
Amt, paid 10/17/60 R Teller 3.71
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6226 3.71

Refund $3.71 to Robert A, Mathison and Marjorie A, Mathison
1030 84th St. S. W,, Everett, Washington



CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

-

&



: thé @ity of Providenre

tm STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PaGE

- Code #13=316=975
Herbert McCabe
L8 Hilarity St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tex 5.1
Amt, sbated, Cert 53U-3 approved L/6/61 5
- Amt,.pald 10/27/60 J Teller- Soli
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-6227 g

Refund $5.46 to Herbert McCabe },8 Hilarity St. Providence, R, I,

Code #13=320-650
Eileen G, McCaffrey
7 Nisbet St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $15,60
Amt, abated, Cert 53U-L approved l/6/61 15,60
Amt, paid 10/11/60 D Teller : 15,60
Amount overpatid, Cert., 0-6228 15,60

Refund $15.60 to Eileen G, McCaffrey 7 Nisbet St., Providence, R. I.

Code #13=3L.7-730
James F, McCloskey
188 President Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax _ $60.80
Amt, abated, Cert 53U-L approved L/6/61 60.80
Amt, paid 2/28/61 P Teller 60.80
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6229 60,80

Refund $60,80 to Jemes F, McCloskey, 188 President Ave., Prov., R. I.

Code #13-410-646
Florence I, McGivin
3 Linwood Ave,
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax <jf/§2
2

1.
" Amt. abated, Cert 53U-L approved l/6/61 1,
Amt, paid 10/13/60 F Teller g.

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6230

oo

8
A
L
Refund $5.h6 to Florence I, McGivin, 3 Linwood Ave, Providence, R, I.

Code #13-6L44-105
Gladys L., Mills
3100 Post Rd,
Warwick, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $50.70
Amt. abated, Cert 53U-6 approved l;/6/61 50.70
Amt, paid 10/25/60 J Teller 12,68

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6231 12,68
Refund $12.68 to Glaedys L. Mills, 3100 Post Rd. Warwick, R. I. ‘



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

ar

-

(S

w

o



| G;fhi» (!lttg of Hrovideuce

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

5
PaGE

Code #13-7L5=L55

Robert U, Morgan
"~ 105 Mitchell St,

Providence, R, I, .

Amount of originasl 1960 tax $51,L8
fmt, abated, Cert 53U-6 approved lj/6/61 51,48
Amt, pald 10/6/60 D Teller 12,48
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6232 12,48

Refund $12.48 to Robert U. Morgan 105 Mitchell St, Providence, R, I.

Code #16-221-200
Gaetano Petrone
295 Unién Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of origlinal 1960 tax . $h2.90
Amt, abated, Cert, 53U-11 approved l/6/61 12,90
Amt, paid 10/19/60 F Teller 10.73
Amount overpaid, Cert 0«6233 10,73

Refund $10.73 to Gaetano Petrone 295 Union Ave. Providence, R, I,

Code #18«125-59]
Roneld J. Roy
1l Kepler St.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax : #5016
Amt, ebated, Cert 53U-1L approved li/6/61 - S.16
Amt, paid 10/1l1/60 F Teller 1.37
Amt, paid 1/24/61 F Teller | 1.36
Amount overpaid, Cért., 0-623l 2.732

Refund $2.73 to Ronald J. Roy 1l Kepler St, Providence, R. I.

Code #19-259-998
Frank J, Shields
21 Cole Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of originsl 1960 tax $160,00
Amt, abated, Cert 53U-17 apprpved l/6/61 ) 160,00
Anmt, paid 10/21/60 F Teller 40.00
Amt. paid 1/13/61 D Teller 40,00
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6235 80.00

Refund $80.,00 to Frank J. Shields 21 Cole Ave. Providence, R. I,

Code #20-080-005
Joseph F, Thalmsrn Jr,
6l Keene St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax 5,60
Amt, abated, Cert 53U-20 approved lL/6/61 54,60
Ant, paid 10/26/60 J Teller 13,65
Amt, paid 1/24/61 F Teller 13,65
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6236 27.30

Refund $27.30 to Joserh F. Thalmenn Jr. 6l Keene St. Providence, R. I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




@hrv Lfﬁtg of Prouidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace

Code #20-135-310

Henry HE. Tolle Jr,

17 Hewthorne St,

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1960 tax $L6 .80
Amt, ebated, Cert 53U-21 approved l /6§61 46.80
Amount paid 10/24/60 D Teller 11,70
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-6237 11.70

Refund $11.70 to Henry H. Tolle Jr. 17 Hawthorne St. Providence, R, I

Code #16-086-030
Raymond W, Parlin
20 Miller Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of 1960 tax $29.64
Amt. paid 11/1,60 D Teller 7.01
Amt, peid 1/18/61 F Teller : Te

Amt, paid l4/11/61 F Teller ' . 14,62
Amt, paid L/2l;/61 T Teller T-41
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6239 T4l

Refund $7.41 to Raymond W, Parlin 20 Miller Ave, Providence, R. I.

Code #14+052-900
Nemo Realty Co,

222 Richmond St,
Providence, R, I,

Amt. of 1960 tax on plat 20 lots 256, 258 and 26l $,925,70
Amt, paid 10/26/60 F Teller 1231,L2
Amt, paid 1/30/61 D Teller 1231.%2
Amt. paid l/17/61 D Teller 262,86
Amt, pald L/25/61 T Teller by Darius Realty Corp. 12314l
Ant. overpaid on plat 20 lots 256, 258 & 264 1231.44

Refund $1231.LL4 to Darius Realty Corp., 550 Pawt.Ave., Pewt,, R, I.

Mt RS S

IN CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED
AY 1 8 1961

MAY 19 1961

9

- ‘Pr ‘.

ACTING Cles




._Zo.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

y



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
| No. 322

Approved May 19, 1961

Whereaﬁf alternative proposals to a State Income
Tex envisage reduction of various aids to education and to other
services to the public necessary to the general welfare, and

WHEREAS, competent study groups have recommended a
personal income tax as being the fairest and most eguitable of
the several revenue raising programs, and

WHEREAS, His Excellency, the Governor, has proposed
a comprehensive revenue program incorporating this tax as a
primary Ifeature,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council
hereby does endorse the enactment of the Governor's program includ-

ing a otate Personal Income Tax.

IN CITY COUNCIL e
ED
AY 1 8 1961 APPROV
- MAY 191961

ﬁ%&%ﬁw%ﬁ%%%@Qg

) /{%’oR



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL |

Iir ALttt

- ot e o



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
| No. 323

Resolved,

} Thcﬂ permission be and is hereby granted
to-Turks HeaaICofporation to clean by sandblast process facade
of the two entrances of the building situated at 76 Westminster
Street, Providence, in accordance with the attached petition

approved by the Director of the Department of Building Inspection.

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
MAY 18 1961 MAY 19 1961

e T R LSRN o




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

0. 13yl bgripeet




CITY OF PROVIDENCE
. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respectfully petition your honorable body

For permission'to Sandblast the granite facade of the two entrances
of the Building situated at 76 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island.

Your Petitioner being the sole owner of said property.

Said work to be performed at night - no work to be performed on
WSunday or Holidays.

The aforementioned sandblasting is to be performed by the EASTERN
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; 121 Waldo Street, Providence,'ﬁhode Island which
Company has on file with your Petitioner the following certificates of
insurance:

Public Liability ($100,000.00 each person - $300,000.00 aggregate)
Property Damage ($100,000.00 each accident - $100,000,00 Aggregate)
Workmen's Compensation - full coverage under the law. |

Your Petitioner hereby agrees to follow and adhere to any and all

requirements or conditions your Honorable Body sets for the performance of

this work.

Plat 20 Lot 121 :
Respectfully submitted,

TURKS HEAD CORPORATION

vDated at Providence, R. I.
May 3, 1961

Recommended for Approval:

o

incent DiMase, Director of the
Department of Building Inspection

IN CITY COUNCIL

..................

READ AND GRANTED

W ,%TINZ CLERK



¥ 30430100y
FNL0 S gy SN
IS, Hd9s g § A

- oy

NAWW ,k B & opetf



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 324
Approved May 19, 1961

Resolved,

ThCli' the State of Rhode Island be requested
to consider the advisability of condemning for off-street parking

facilities for state employees and for persons having business

‘with the State, an area located between Davis Street and State Street,

IN CITY COUNCIL  APPROVED

MAY1819617 MAY]}ZZ%




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL






